03-26-2009 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) United States Patent and Trademark Off OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) U.S. PTO RE( 12/381876 103553970 03/16/2009 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies) Name: IMI Cornelius Inc David K. Njaastad Internal Address:\_ Wieslaw Tomzyk Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 101 Regency Drive Execution Date(s) March 5, 2009 Merger X Assignment City: Glendale Heights Change of Name Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement State: IL **Government Interest Assignment** Zip: 60139 Country: USA\_

Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Tes To Other\_ This document is being filed together with a new application. 4. Application or patent number(s): B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? 6. Total number of applications and patents 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Name: Michael Piontek Internal Address: Pyle & Piontek, LLC Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed - with Filing Fee Check Street Address: 221 N. LaSalle Street None required (government interest not affecting title) **Suite 1207** 8. Payment Information City: Chicago Zip: 60601 State: IL Phone Number: (312) 236-8123 Deposit Account Number 10-1324 Fax Number: (312) 236-5574 Authorized User Name Pyle & Piontek, LLC\_ Email Address: pylepionteklic@aol.com 9. Signature: B3*2*29/2009 NNGUYENI 88800811 12381876 Date 48.88 0P Signature

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
PATENT

Robert A. Lloyd

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Docket No. IMI 40092

## **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH, That WHEREAS, we, David K. Njaastad, residing at 460 S. Whitehall, Palatine, IL 60067, and Wieslaw Tomzyk, residing at 635 Longtree Dr., Wheeling, IL 60090, hereinafter called ASSIGNORS, have made a certain new and useful invention in APPARATUS FOR ATTACHING A DRIP TRAY TO A BEVERAGE DISPENSER, for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application was duly executed by us of even date herewith: and

WHEREAS, we, the said ASSIGNORS, are the owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application; and

WHEREAS, IMI Cornelius Inc., a corporation of the State of Minnesota, doing business at Glendale Heights, Illinois, hereinafter called ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may be granted thereon:

## NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

BE IT KNOWN that, for good and valuable considerations, received by each of us, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and the right to make applications for Letters Patent in any and all countries thereon, including any continuation and divisional applications; and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of foreign countries and any reissues and extensions of any Letters Patent which may be granted on said invention.

We covenant and warrant that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument purporting to convey, mortgage, lease, or otherwise transfer all or any part of said interest to anyone other than the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

1

REEL: 022479 FRAME: 0528

For the above recited considerations, we, the said ASSIGNORS, hereby covenant and agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors and administrators that we will, at the request and expense of the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, execute and deliver, without further consideration, any and all applications, assignments and documents, and perform such other acts as we lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, fully to secure its interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent in any and all countries.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the aforesaid applications to the said ASSIGNEE, as the assignee of the entire interest therein.

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 5 day of   |
|--|
| MARCIL 2009.  David K. Njaastad  |
| On this day of Horek, 2009, before me, Lucley Reflective a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared David K. Njaastad and personally proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered such instrument as his free and voluntary act and deed for the purposes therein set forth. |
| July Raepreuses  |
| My commission expires: 9/03/09   |
| OFFICIAL SEAL AUDREY KACPROWICZ NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 09/03/09   |

2